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National Fire Activity  
Initial attack activity: Light (24 new fires) 
New large fires:  1 (*) 
Large fires contained:  0 
Uncontained large fires: ** 6 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 
Nationally, there are 9 large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives.  
** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression 
strategy. 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

  
* Lewis Clark, Kentucky DOF. Started on private land 12 miles southeast of Hyden, KY. Timber. Running fire with 
occasional torching. 
 
Arabia Bay, Georgia Forestry Commission. Six miles north of Homerville, GA. Hardwood litter. No new 
information.   
 
Woodson Chapel, Land Between the Lakes National Recreation Area. Eleven miles southeast of Grand Rivers, 
KY. Hardwood litter. Road closures in effect. Reduction in acreage due to more accurate mapping. No further 
information received. 
 
Bob’s Rock, Kentucky DOF. Started on private lands two miles east of Cumberland, KY. Hardwood litter. 
Running fire with torching. 
 
Coy Jackson, Land Between the Lakes National Recreation Area. Ten miles southeast of Canton, KY. Hardwood 
litter. Interior burning. 
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* Lewis Clark KY KYS 150 --- 25 11/14 18 --- 2 2 0 0 2K PRI 

Arabia Bay GA GAS 325 --- 50 11/16 23 --- 0 4 0 0 17K ST 

Woodson Chapel KY LBF 180 -54 50 11/16 NR --- 0 0 0 0 10K FS 

Bob’s Rock KY KYS 500 300 50 11/14 58 20 7 4 0 0 6K PRI 

Southern Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 8 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 5 



Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
Ctn 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

Coy Jackson KY LBF 120 0 70 UNK NR --- 0 0 0 0 10K FS 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Blackhawk, Big Oaks NWR. Three miles west of New Marion, IN. Timber litter, brush and grass. Minimal fire 
activity.  
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Blackhawk IN BOR 870 0 70 UNK 4 -2 0 2 0 0 4K FWS 

 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Offshore winds will continue today along the southern California coastal 
mountains and valleys with warm temperatures and low relative humidity. Relative humidity will begin to improve 
across the eastern U.S. with scattered precipitation extending from the eastern Great Lakes to the Gulf Coast. 
 
 Link to Predictive Services Outlook products. 
 

 
  

Eastern Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 3 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 



 

 

Today's discussion is from the 
Aviation Category. 

AIRCRAFT AND PILOT CARDING 

Every aircraft and pilot used in support of a Federal wildland fire mission must have a current Aircraft and pilot 
Card or letter of authorization. The card must be held in the aircraft or with the pilot, and give specific 
authorization to do the mission being requested. 
  

 These missions could be all, one, or any number of, missions as follows: 

• Air attack (Level I, Level II, Level III)  
• Reconnaissance  
• Fire surveillance  
• Water bucket  
• Helitorch  
• Cargo  
• Longline  

 Every pilot who flies a properly carded aircraft must possess a current Interagency Airplane or Helicopter Pilot 
Qualification Card that gives specific authorization to fly the type of mission being requested and for the 
specific type of aircraft being used for the mission. These missions could be all, or any number of, missions 
as follows: 

• Air attack  
• Reconnaissance  
• Fire surveillance  
• Low-level  
• Paracargo  
• Mountain/Remote airstrips  
• Smokejumper  
• Longline  

 Before the aircraft and pilot can be used for a specific mission, the aircraft must be specifically listed on a 
valid and current contract for the type of work being performed and a copy of the contract must be onboard 
the aircraft. 

 Each user of the aircraft and pilot has the authorization to physically inspect the Aircraft Data Card, the 
Interagency Airplane or Helicopter Pilot Qualification Card, and the contract. If any one of these three are not 
available for inspection, the mission must be cancelled or at least postponed until the authorizations of the 
aircraft, pilot, or contract can be determined. 

 Pilots have very specific and closely monitored duty time and flight time limitations that users must 
understand and adhere to: 

• 14-hour duty day  
• 8 hours flight time per day  
• 2 days off in 14 calendar days  
• 36 hours cumulative flight hours in any 6 consecutive days 

References: 
 Incident Response Pocket Guide 
 Interagency Helicopter Operations Guide(IHOG)

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250  

 
6 Minutes Home 

  



Fires and Acres Yesterday 
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Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

103

76 

295,196

69 

145,406

53 

113,280

473 
 

575,426 

16 

10

688 

1,129,421

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

176 

34,794

229 

19,861

18 

4,292

29 

4,942

557 
 

33,522 

1,183 

13,365

2,192 

110,776

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

77 

58

126 

12,224

1 

0

13 

8

2,198 
 

19,662 

532 

2,899

2,947 

34,851

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

20 

186

300 

13,723

6 

42

65 

11,874

2,657 
 

26,324 

569 

32,211

3,617 

84,360

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

601 

5,059

78 

17,778

7 

15,301

16 

3,797

414 
 

15,210 

614 

13,413

1,730 

70,558

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

47 

12,382

602 

411,325

3 

605

29 

5,248

609 
 

204,969 

543 

76,630

1,833 

711,159

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4 

0

288 

19,318

9 

35

16 

10

86 
 

3,168 

79 

1,323

482 

23,854

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

556 

7,725

245 

19,278

14 

40

66 

24,855

508 
 

176,279 

1,045 

83,054

2,434 

311,231

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

871 

5,376

476 

13,282

9 

3,064

43 

11,076

580 
 

97,163 

470 

10,749

2,449 

140,710

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

694 

2,868

   

  

49 

6,186

29 

43

12,559 
 

101,769 

591 

7,315

13,922 

118,181

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

595 

36,757

   

  

97 

6,884

26 

201

30,943 
 

920,420 

773 

36,748

32,434 

1,001,010

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3,642 

105,308

2,420 

821,985

282 

181,855

385 

175,334

51,584 
 

2,173,912 

6,415 

277,717

64,728 

3,736,111
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

Ten Year Average Fires 71,337 

Ten Year Average Acres 6,400,159 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
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Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

3 

59

   

  

12 
 

14,931 

3 

446

18 

15,436

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

34 

15,376

174 

30,179

23 

2,532

2 

77

1 
 

205 

479 

64,995

713 

113,364

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

24

16 

833

36 

22,592

44 

1,705

29 
 

4,042 

492 

22,120

619 

51,316

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

37

12 

2,018

20 

5,679

9 

591

21 
 

2,549 

120 

3,927

183 

14,801

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

111 

5,035

44 

6,188

120 

28,370

10 

1,245

104 
 

3,914 

342 

29,327

731 

74,079

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

4,100

27 

3,202

6 

2,745

15 

830

44 
 

2,689 

96 

33,679

190 

47,245

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

8 

1,302

2 

1,395

4 

846

1 
 

210 

9 

656

24 

4,409

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

43 

13,119

21 

23,166

12 

8,870

10 

2,387

   
 

  

190 

83,697

276 

131,239

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

48 

8,036

77 

18,613

128 

28,964

24 

8,477

51 
 

6,727 

178 

29,039

506 

99,856

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

76 

63,775

   

  

406 

60,286

57 

6,582

1,561 
 

103,574 

169 

67,003

2,269 

301,220

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

23 

3,367

   

  

193 

87,468

65 

71,587

8,983 
 

269,486 

1,150 

1,062,225

10,414 

1,494,133

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

340 

112,869

379 

85,501

949 

248,960

240 

94,327

10,807 
 

408,327 

3,228 

1,397,114

15,943 

2,347,098
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 

 
 
Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 


