National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Sunday, November 14, 2010 – 0800 MT National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Light (24 new fires)

New large fires: 1 (*)
Large fires contained: 0
Uncontained large fires: ** 6
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 0
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0

Nationally, there are 9 large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives.

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Southern Area (PL 3)

New fires:8New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:5

Arabia Bay, Georgia Forestry Commission. Six miles north of Homerville, GA. Hardwood litter. No new information.

Woodson Chapel, Land Between the Lakes National Recreation Area. Eleven miles southeast of Grand Rivers, KY. Hardwood litter. Road closures in effect. Reduction in acreage due to more accurate mapping. No further information received.

Bob's Rock, Kentucky DOF. Started on private lands two miles east of Cumberland, KY. Hardwood litter. Running fire with torching.

Coy Jackson, Land Between the Lakes National Recreation Area. Ten miles southeast of Canton, KY. Hardwood litter. Interior burning.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Lewis Clark	KY	KYS	150		25	11/14	18		2	2	0	0	2K	PRI
Arabia Bay	GA	GAS	325		50	11/16	23		0	4	0	0	17K	ST
Woodson Chapel	KY	LBF	180	-54	50	11/16	NR		0	0	0	0	10K	FS
Bob's Rock	KY	KYS	500	300	50	11/14	58	20	7	4	0	0	6K	PRI

^{**} Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy.

^{*} **Lewis Clark**, Kentucky DOF. Started on private land 12 miles southeast of Hyden, KY. Timber. Running fire with occasional torching.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Coy Jackson	KY	LBF	120	0	70	UNK	NR		0	0	0	0	10K	FS

Eastern Area (PL 2)

New fires:3New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:1

Blackhawk, Big Oaks NWR. Three miles west of New Marion, IN. Timber litter, brush and grass. Minimal fire activity.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Blackhawk	IN	BOR	870	0	70	UNK	4	-2	0	2	0	0	4K	FWS

Predictive Services Discussion: Offshore winds will continue today along the southern California coastal mountains and valleys with warm temperatures and low relative humidity. Relative humidity will begin to improve across the eastern U.S. with scattered precipitation extending from the eastern Great Lakes to the Gulf Coast.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



Today's discussion is from the Aviation Category.

AIRCRAFT AND PILOT CARDING

Every aircraft and pilot used in support of a Federal wildland fire mission must have a current Aircraft and pilot Card or letter of authorization. The card must be held in the aircraft or with the pilot, and give specific authorization to do the mission being requested.

- These missions could be all, one, or any number of, missions as follows:
 - Air attack (Level I, Level II, Level III)
 - Reconnaissance
 - Fire surveillance
 - Water bucket
 - Helitorch
 - Cargo
 - Longline
- Every pilot who flies a properly carded aircraft must possess a current Interagency Airplane or Helicopter Pilot Qualification Card that gives specific authorization to fly the type of mission being requested and for the specific type of aircraft being used for the mission. These missions could be all, or any number of, missions as follows:
 - Air attack
 - Reconnaissance
 - Fire surveillance
 - Low-level
 - Paracargo
 - Mountain/Remote airstrips
 - Smokejumper
 - Longline
- Before the aircraft and pilot can be used for a specific mission, the aircraft must be specifically listed on a valid and current contract for the type of work being performed and a copy of the contract must be onboard the aircraft.
- Each user of the aircraft and pilot has the authorization to physically inspect the Aircraft Data Card, the Interagency Airplane or Helicopter Pilot Qualification Card, and the contract. If any one of these three are not available for inspection, the mission must be cancelled or at least postponed until the authorizations of the aircraft, pilot, or contract can be determined.
- Pilots have very specific and closely monitored duty time and flight time limitations that users must understand and adhere to:
 - 14-hour duty day
 - 8 hours flight time per day
 - 2 days off in 14 calendar days
 - 36 hours cumulative flight hours in any 6 consecutive days

References:

Incident Response Pocket Guide
Interagency Helicopter Operations Guide(IHOG)

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES					13		13
Southern California	ACRES	-				0		
	FIRES					0		0
Northern Rockies	FIRES	_						
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Lastelli Gleat Dasiii	ACRES							0
Wastens Onest Basis	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Southwest	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
Rocky Wountain	ACRES							0
	FIRES					2	1	3
Eastern Area	ACRES					0	25	25
Southern Area	FIRES					6	2	8
	ACRES					8	2	10
	FIRES	0	0	0	0		3	24
TOTAL	ACRES	0	0	0			27	35
	ACINES		U	1 0	1 0	0		33

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	1	76	69	53	473	16	688
Alaska	ACRES	103	295,196	145,406	113,280	575,426	10	1,129,421
Northwest	FIRES	176	229	18	29	557	1,183	2,192
T TOTAL WOOL	ACRES	34,794	19,861	4,292	4,942	33,522	13,365	110,776
Northern California	FIRES	77	126	1	13	2,198	532	2,947
	ACRES	58	12,224	0	8	19,662	2,899	34,851
Southern California	FIRES	20	300	6	65	2,657	569	3,617
	ACRES	186	13,723	42	11,874	26,324	32,211	84,360
Northern Rockies	FIRES	601	78	7	16	414	614	1,730
	ACRES	5,059	17,778	15,301	3,797	15,210	13,413	70,558
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	47	602	3	29	609	543	1,833
	ACRES	12,382	411,325	605	5,248	204,969	76,630	711,159
Western Great Basin	FIRES	4	288	9	16	86	79 	482
	ACRES	0	19,318	35	10	3,168	1,323	23,854
Southwest	FIRES	556	245	14	66	508	1,045	2,434
	ACRES	7,725	19,278	40	24,855	176,279	83,054	311,231
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	871	476	9	43	580	470	2,449
•	ACRES	5,376	13,282	3,064	11,076	97,163	10,749	140,710
Eastern Area	FIRES	694		49	29	12,559	591 	13,922
Lusiom Alou	ACRES	2,868		6,186	43	101,769	7,315	118,181
Southern Area	FIRES	595		97	26	30,943	773	32,434
	ACRES	36,757		6,884	201	920,420	36,748	1,001,010
TOTAL	FIRES	3,642	2,420	282	385	51,584	6,415	64,728
	ACRES	105,308	821,985	181,855	175,334	2,173,912	277,717	3,736,111

Ten Year Average Fires	71,337
Ten Year Average Acres	6,400,159

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
N	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
N. (1. O.)	FIRES						1	1
Northern California	ACRES						1	1
On the second California	FIRES							0
Southern California	ACRES							0
Night of Deal's	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES	_						0
Martana Oscal Basis	FIRES						0	0
Western Great Basin	ACRES	_					4	4
Courthouset	FIRES							0
Southwest	ACRES	_						0
Deal Me delle	FIRES							0
Rocky Mountain	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES	_						0
Courth area Area	FIRES							0
Southern Area	ACRES	_						0
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
TOTAL	ACRES	0	0	0	0	0	5	5

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES			3		12	3	18
Alaska	ACRES			59		14,931	446	15,436
Northwest	FIRES	34	174	23	2	1	479	713
Northwest	ACRES	15,376	30,179	2,532	77	205	64,995	113,364
Northern California	FIRES	2	16	36	44	29	492	619
	ACRES	24	833	22,592	1,705	4,042	22,120	51,316
Southern California	FIRES	1	12	20	9	21	120	183
	ACRES	37	2,018	5,679	591	2,549	3,927	14,801
Northern Rockies	FIRES	111	44	120	10	104	342	731
	ACRES	5,035	6,188	28,370	1,245	3,914	29,327	74,079
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	2	27	6	15	44	96	190
	ACRES	4,100	3,202	2,745	830	2,689	33,679	47,245
Western Great Basin	FIRES		8	2	4	1	9	24
	ACRES		1,302	1,395	846	210	656	4,409
Southwest	FIRES	43	21	12	10		190	276
	ACRES	13,119	23,166	8,870	2,387		83,697	131,239
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	48	77	128	24	51 	178	506
	ACRES	8,036	18,613	28,964	8,477	6,727	29,039	99,856
Eastern Area	FIRES	76		406	57	1,561	169	2,269
	ACRES	63,775		60,286	6,582	103,574	67,003	301,220
Southern Area	FIRES	23		193	65	8,983	1,150	10,414
	ACRES	3,367		87,468	71,587	269,486	1,062,225	1,494,133
TOTAL	FIRES	340	379	949	240	10,807	3,228	15,943
	ACRES	112,869	85,501	248,960	94,327	408,327	1,397,114	2,347,098

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/.